

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 DEC -9 AM 11:44

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

DEPUTY

No. 37359-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

John Coppin,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court

Cause No. 05-2-01742-1

The Honorable Judge Richard Brosey

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

P.M. 12-8-2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The commitment order violated Mr. Coppin’s statutory and constitutional rights to a jury trial and his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process...... 1

A. Standard of Review..... 1

B. RCW 71.09.050 permits a person facing civil commitment to orally demand a jury at any time prior to trial, even after entering a jury waiver. 3

C. Civil Rule 38 does not apply to SVP proceedings because the rule is in conflict with RCW 71.09.050(3). 5

II. The evidence was insufficient to prove that Mr. Coppin had been convicted of a “crime of sexual violence.” 7

A. Standard of Review..... 7

B. RCW 71.09 differentiates between “sexually violent offenses” and “crimes of sexual violence.” 8

C. Although the state proved that Mr. Coppin had been convicted of a sexually violent offense, it did not prove that he had been convicted of a “crime of sexual violence.” ... 13

III. Because Mr. Coppin was illegally detained at the time the Petition was filed, the state should have been required to plead and prove a recent overt act; its failure to do so requires dismissal. 14

IV. The admission of unlawfully obtained evidence violated Mr. Coppin’s constitutional rights under Wash. Const. Article I, Section 7..... 14

V. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Strand* controls Mr. Coppin’s claim that his evaluation violated RCW 71.09. 14

VI. If Mr. Coppin’s claim regarding the violation of his constitutional right to privacy is not preserved for review, then Mr. Coppin was denied the effective assistance of counsel..... 14

VII. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Strand* controls Mr. Coppin’s claim that he is entitled to a voluntariness hearing. 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Balise v. Underwood, 71 Wn.2d 331, 428 P.2d 573 (1967) 1, 2

In re Detention of Martin, 163 Wn.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008). 1, 3, 4, 5,
6, 8

In re Detention of Sease, 149 Wn.App. 66, 201 P.3d 1078 (2009) 8

In re Detention of Strand, ___ Wn.App. ___, 217 P.3d 1159, 1162 (2009)
..... ii, 1, 3, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15

In re Detention. of Young, 163 Wn.2d 684, 185 P.3d 1180 (2008)..... 5

McClarty v. Totem Elec., 157 Wn.2d 214, 225, 137 P.3d 844 (2006)..... 10

Niccum v. Enquist, ___ Wn.App. ___, 215 P.3d 987, 989 (2009)..... 1, 3

State v. Boiko, 138 Wn. App. 256, 156 P.3d 934 (2007)..... 1, 3, 4, 6

State v. Costich, 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004)..... 9, 13

State v. Lilyblad, 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008)..... 4, 7

State v. Roggenkamp, 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005) 8

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CR 38 5, 6, 7

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV i, 1, 3

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21..... 2, 4

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 7..... ii, 14

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Former RCW 4.44.100 (1967)..... 2

RCW 71.09.010 12

RCW 71.09.020 9, 10, 11, 13

RCW 71.09.025 9, 10

RCW 71.09.030 9, 11

RCW 71.09.050 i, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

RCW 71.09.060 9, 11

RCW 71.09.140 9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR 81 5, 6

Dictionary.com, based on the Random House Unabridged Dictionary,
Random House, Inc. 2006..... 10, 11
